

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 09-17490

**NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA; CITY OF KIVALINA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**EXXONMOBIL CORP.; BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS
NORTH AMERICA, INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON
U.S.A., INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS CO.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
SHELL OIL CO.; PEABODY ENERGY CORP.; THE AES CORP.;
AMERICAN ELEC. POWER CORP., INC.; AMERICAN ELEC. POWER
SERVICES CORP.; DUKE ENERGY CORP.; DTE ENERGY CO.; EDISON
INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS CO.;
PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORP.; THE SOUTHERN CO.; DYNEGY
HOLDINGS, INC.; RELIANT ENERGY, INC.; XCEL ENERGY, INC.;
NGR ENERGY; MIRANT CORP.**

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Northern District of California (No. 4:08-cv-01138-SBA)
The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong, United States District Judge

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF CONGRESSMAN LAMAR SMITH
AND CONGRESSMAN F. JAMES SENSENBRENNER, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Earl L. Hagström
Frederick D. Baker
Kelly Savage Day
SEDGWICK, DETERT, MORAN &
ARNOLD LLP
One Market Plaza Steuart Tower
8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. REGULATION OF EMISSIONS IS A COMPLEX POLICY ISSUE
 WITH THE POTENTIAL TO HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON
 THE DAILY LIVES OF AMERICANS 6

 II. SETTING EMISSION STANDARDS OF GASES IS WITHIN THE
 PROVINCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH (NOT THE
 JUDICIARY) 11

 A. Congress Has Actively Debated Whether and How to
 Regulate Emissions of the Gases at Issue in this Case 11

 B. Businesses Should Have Advance Notice of New
 Emission Standards and a Reasonable Opportunity to
 Come Into Compliance 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 4, 5, 11 |
| <i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996) | 15 |
| <i>California v. GMC</i> C06-05755, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66547 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 17, 2007), <i>appeal voluntarily dismissed</i> , Order No. 07-16908 (9th Cir. June 24, 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 4 |
| <i>Comer v. Murphy Oil, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (2009), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2010 WL 2136658 (5th Cir. May 28, 2010) | 2 |
| <i>Connecticut v. Amer. Elec. Power Co.</i> 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) | 2 |
| <i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Diamond v. General Motors Corp.</i> 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Ct. App. 1971)..... | 2 |
| <i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> 413 U.S. 1 (1973) | 4 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803) | 4 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Nixon v. U.S.</i> 506 U.S. 224 (1993) | 5, 11 |

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp., 663 F. Supp. 2d 863
(N.D. Cal. 2009) 10

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 5

*U.S. Env't'l Protection Agency, Control of Emissions From New Highway
Vehicles and Engines, Notice of Denial of Petition for Rulemaking*
68 Fed. Reg. 52922, 52928, 52931 (Sept. 8, 2003) 14

STATUTES

Energy Security Act, Pub. L. No. 96-294, tit. VII, § 711, 94 Stat. 611 (1980) 13

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 and 29 1

Global Changes Research Act of 1980, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2931 to 2939..... 13

National Climate Program Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2901..... 13

U.S. Constitution, Art. III § 2 cl. 1 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

68 Fed. Reg. 52922, 52928, 52931 (Sept. 8, 2003) 14

American Clean Energy and Security Act of 2009, H.R. 2454, S.1733,
111th Cong. (2009)..... 11

Affordable Power Alliance, *Potential Impact of the EPA Endangerment
Finding on Low Income Groups and Minorities Executive Summary*
(Mar. 2010) 9

Cap and Dividend Act of 2009, H.R. 1862, 111th Cong. (2009) 11

Carbon Capture and Storage Early Deployment Act, H.R.1689, 111th Cong.
(2009)..... 12

Clean Environment and Stable Energy Market Act of 2009, H.R. 1683,
111th Cong. (2009)..... 12

Clean, Low-Emission, Affordable, New Transportation Efficiency Act,
H.R. 1329, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 12

Committee on Energy and Commerce Energy and Environment
 Subcommittee, U.S. House of Representatives, Apr. 23, 2009
 (testimony of Eugene M. Trisko, United Mine Workers of America,
 AFL-CIO)..... 8, 9

Committee on Environment and Public Works, U.S. Senate, Feb. 25, 2009
 (statement of William Happer, Princeton University Professor of
 Physics), *available at* 2009 WL 459034 (F.D.C.H.) 12

Committee on Natural Resources, Subcommittee on National Parks, Forests
 and Public Lands, U.S. House of Representatives, Apr. 7, 2009
 (statement of John Coleman, Senior Meteorologist, KUSI), *available
 at* 2009 WL 931695 (F.D.C.H.) 13

CRS Report for Congress, China’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions and
 Mitigation Policies, Sept. 10, 2008, at 8, *available at*
<http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/row/RL34659.pdf>..... 6

Forest Carbon Emission Reduction Act, H.R. 1790, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 12

Green Transit Act, H.R. 803, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 12

Greenhouse Gas Registry Act, H.R. 232, 111th Cong. (2009) 12

Landfill Greenhouse Gas Reduction Act, H.R. 1342, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 12

S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997)..... 13

S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38 (1992)..... 13

Save Our Climate Act of 2009, H.R. 594, 111th Cong. (2009) 11

Safe Markets Development Act of 2009, H.R. 1666, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 11

U.S. Env’tl Protection Agency, Natural Sources and Sinks of Carbon
 Dioxide, Climate Change – Greenhouse Gas Emissions, *at*
http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/emissions/co2_natural.html 7
